L7
4?2 "IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

ORIGINAL

Inre: Chapter 11

OWENS CORNING, er al., Case No. 00-03837 (JKF)

Debtors. Jointly Administered

Objections Due: June 3, 2002 at 4:00 p.m.
Hearing Date: June 20, 2002 at 3:00 p.m.
(Negative Notice - Hearing Only If Objection Filed)

Frank J. Pexch, I, Esquire
Office of the U.S. Trustee
Federal Bldg,, 2™ Floor

844 King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(US Trustee)

William H. Sudell, Jr.,, Esquire
Motris, Nichols, Arsht & Tunnell
1201 North Market Street

P. 0. Box 1347

Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
(Counsel to Creditors' Committee)

D. I. Baker, Esquire

Skadden Arps, et al.

Four Times Square

New York, NY 10036

(Special Counsel to the Debtors)

Michael J. Crames, Esquire

Kaye Scholer LLP

425 Park Avenue

New York, NY 10022

{Counsel to Futre Representative}

Kenneth H. Eckstein, Esquire
Gary M. Becker, Esquire
Kramer Levin, ef al.

919 Third Avenue

New York, NY 10022

(Bank Group)

Mark S. Chehi, Esquire
Skadden Arps, et al.

One Rodney Square

P.O.Box 036

Wilmington, DE 19389
(Special Counsel to the Debtors)

NOTICE OF MOTION

Elihu Inselbuch, Esquire

Rita Tobin, Esquire

Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered
399 Park Avenue

New York, NY 10022-4614
{Counsel to Asbestos Committee)

Stephen H. Case, Esquire

Nancy Lazar, Esquire

Davis Polk & Wardwell

450 Lexangton Avenue

New York, NY 10017

(Counsel to Creditors' Committee)

. Andrew Rahl, Jr., Esquire
Anderson Kill & Olick, P.C.
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020

(Special Counsel to Committee)

James L. Patton, Jr., Esquire
Young Conaway, et al.

1000 West Street, 17" Floor
Wilmington, DE 19899-0391
(Counsel] to Future Representative)

Mark Collins, Esquire

Richards Layton & Finger, P.A.
One Rodney Square

P.O.Box 551

Wilmington, DE 19859

{Bank Group)

Parties on the Special Service List
whose rights may be affected by the
Motion

Matthew G. Zaleski, III, Esquire
Campbell & Levine, LLC

Chase Manhattan Centre

1201 Market Street, 157 Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801

(Counsel to Asbestos Committee)

Ellen W. Slights, Esquire
Assistant United States Attormney
Chase Manhattan Center

1201 Market Street, Suite 1100
Wilmington, DE 19899-2046
(US Attorney)

James J. McMonagle, Esquire
24 Walnut Street

Chagrin Falls, OH 44022
(Future Representative)

Francis A. Monaco, Ir.,, Esquire
Walsh Monzack and Monaco, PA
400 Commerce Ctr., 1201 Orange St.
P.0. Box 2031

Wilmington, DE 19899

(Special Counsel to Committee)

Benjamin Feder, Esquire
Shearman & Sterling

599 Lexington Avenue

New York, NY 10022-6030
(Bank Group)

All Parties on the 2002 Service List

4744
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On May 16, 2002, Owens Coming, et al., debtors-in-possession in the above-captioned
cases (the "Debtors™), filed the Fourth Motion Of Debtors For Order Extending The Time
Period Within Which The Debtors May Remove Actions which seeks entry of an order
extending to February 21, 2003, the time period within which the Debtors may remove claims or
causes of action pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 9027.

A copy of the Motion may be viewed at the ofﬁcé of the Clerk of the Bankruptcy Court
during its regular business hours, or a copy is available upon written request by contacting either
Digital Legal Services LLC or Debtors' counsel at the following address:

DIGITAL LEGAL SERVICES LL.C SAUL EWINGLLP

1001 Jefferson Plaza, Suite 100 ' 222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1200
Wilmington, DE 19801 P.0O. Box 1266

{302) 888-2060 Wilmington, DE 19899

{(Atin.: Robin I. Solomon, Paralegal)

You are required to file a response to the Motion or or before 4:00 p.m. on June 3, 2002.

At the same time, you must also serve a copy of the response upon movant's attorney, at
the address listed below, so that it is received by 4:00 p.m. on June 3, 2002:

Norman L. Pernick, Esq.

J. Kate Stickles, Esq.

Saul Ewing LLP

222 Delaware Avenue

P.O. Box 126 '
Wilmington, DE 19899-1266

A HEARING ON THE MOTION WILL BE HELD, ONLY IF A TIMELY OBJECTION
IS FILED, ON JUNE 20, 2002; AT 3:00 P.M. BEFORE THE HONORABLE JUDITH K.
FITZGERALD, U.S. BANKRUPTCY JUDGE, U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE, 824 NORTH MARKET STREET, WILMINGTON, DE 19801.

IF YOU FAIL TO RESPOND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS NOTICE, THE COURT
MAY GRANT THE RELIEF DEMANDED BY THE MOTION WITHOUT FURTHER
NOTICE OF HEARING.

Dated: May 16, 2002
SAUTWING LLP
]

)
By: \v ,
Norman\ . Pernick (No. 2290)
J. Kate Stickles (No. 2917)
222 Delaware Avenue
P.O. Box 1266
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-1266
(302) 421-6800

Counsel to Owens Corning, ef al.

-




' SystemName} ' . https:/ect deb.uscourts.gow/cgi-bin/Dispatch.pl7720593713378906

File a Motion:
00-03837-JKF OQOWENS CORNING. A DELAWARE CORPORATION and CitiCapital Comm‘ercial

Comoration, CitiCapital Bu _
ORIGINAL

Notice of Electronic Filing

‘The following transaction was received from Pernick, Norman L. entered on 5/16/2002 at 6:35 PM EDT
and filed on 5/16/2002 _

OWENS CORNING, A DELAWARE CORPORATION and CitiCapital
Commercial Corporation, CitiCapital Bu

Case Number: 00-03837-JKE

Document Number: 4749

Case Name:

Docket Text:

Motion to Extend Time (Fourth Motion of Debtors for Order Extending the Time Period Within Which
The Debtors May Remove Actions) Filed by OWENS CORNING, A DELAWARE CORPORATION.
Hearing scheduled for 6/20/2002 at 03:00 PM at US Bankruptcy Court, 824 Market St., 6th Floor,
Wilmington, DE. Objections due by 6/3/2002. (Attachments: # (1) Notice # (2) Proposed Form of Order)
(Pernick, Norman)

The following document(s) are associated with this transaction:

Document description:Main Document

Original filename:M:/00-3837/452589.2/Motion.pdf

Electronic document Stamp:

[STAMP bkecfStamp ID=983460418 [Date=5/16/2002] [FileNumber=668491-0]
[04f1554b5f7Tb0a2eabcbd91bl 74c6a7381d843735¢73 895590a789bbb65cef34570a
c6838f33ceeal2966288ff49854396bb6c6d48b315bb29c6b8bA08Ya670]]
Document description:Notice

Original filename:M:/00-3837/452589.2/Notice.pdf

Electronic document Stamp:

[STAMP bkecfStamp ID=983460418 [Date=5/16/2002] [FileNumber=668491-1]
[1a327¢9090159653721655499694bf16fccacdde8bd22b51b04 1 edcH02{4a204dd1f
954d66£3dc50dd6b990fa5a3a49c6319fdfe2 126d30d00£136be9203824]]

Document description:Proposed Form of Order

Original filename:M:/00-3837/452589.2/Order.pdf

Electronic document Stamp:

[STAMP bkecfStamp ID=983460418 [Date=5/16/2002] [FileNumber=668491-2]
[42d2£2ebd056956¢7e63b26ca50592f1c852ebBel 66e5abcad068c(366550cf1d356b
6b3ffb] fh6fdRff722a85b1b52ede4a58b812239cac01892¢0d059664]}

00-03837-JKF Notice will be electronically mailed to:
James R. Adams RBGROUP2@rif.com
Daniel J. Anker  danankerlaw(@aol.com,

Richard D. Becker rick.becker{@delanet.com

1of 8 5/16/02 6:33 PM




;UL—M—lBBB |7 46 FROM FIRS,I:t:I' ;
APPLIED REMEDIAL S

?01 Sou‘hamptaﬂ Rdj Sui‘e 105’ Ben‘fcfa' Ca‘,}r ’

Urgent: | YES |

T R)

g W
The information contained in this facsimile !r;m e
individual or eniily o which it is addressed "If youl
delivering 1t to the intended recipient, do not uve
error, please notify us immediately by tele
US Postal Service. Thank you.

DATE [7-4-58 my
COMPANY |ACEHS il
TO (Ms. Susan Hugo e
FROM Michael F. Kara R
SUBJECT  [Site Excavation/Grading Permi

PHONE | R | EEIR [T
T have enclosed @ copy of the Sitc Excavation/Grading Permit, do not Fesitaic o oall if you need any further

assistance. _ _

s eI e L

ol | | : — . . .

VIA: - ~FAX: | - FOR:

F ' i
= ¥ of Pages: [ 2 O Reqired
US Mail (including this cover)
rernight Deli X v
ov Detivery 0 Hard copy to follow

OO00OX

Registered Mail




TUL-84-1998 B7:41  FROM ARS, INC. TO 181683379335

- ¥ .
- [ . . ‘ .
I o . . ‘.':\‘

v CITY OF SAN LBANDRO
ENGINERRING AND TRANBPORTATION DEPARTMENT
: #35 RAST 14th STREBT
SAN LEANDRO, CA 94577
{510) 577-3428

Pl

. i 7
mﬂwxnﬂ/amm PERKIT Permit Mun.: BAG3S7051
project Address:; 2001 MARINA BL . Iggusd: 06/231/98
Ass2as. Parcel #: O077A064600600 Ta mig: 1.041:!38
: : 117
Job Dascription: BACKFILL EXCAVATION PIT AND ‘
: REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE POUNDATION
Applicant: BIGGE STRHEET INVESQTORS . Ownar : OWENE CORNING FIBERGLAS
Address : 1200 SNYDBR LANE Addrepgs: FIBERGLAS TOWER
© WALNUT CREBEK, CALIFORNIA 94588 . TOLRDO OH 43659

Phone 1 (9325} P43-1313
Thone : (92%5) 943-1313

ENGINEER : BILL BERRIEN Lic. B 20003 ' :

1485 PARK AVENUE BILL BBRRIERN
EMERYVILLE, CA 954600
ENGINRER 1+ VINCENT H. CUNHA Lic. B 26331 510 741-8290

1650 BAN PABLO AVR., STE. ¢  CUNHA ENGINEERING, INC. °
PINOLE, CA 94564

BRGINERR « GROPFREY VAN LIENDEMW Lic. E GEBS)
1840 C ALCATRAZ AVENUE JENSEN-VAN LIBNDEN ASS0C. INC.
BERKELEY, CA 94703 -

CONTRACTOR : R.M., MORRILL Lic. C 136587-01 510 BHE-PRIS
22939 ATHERTON STREEY P.M. MORRILL CO.

HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 94541

b List of Resp’ble Engr’'s:
DREION INEER (A) : PILL BRRRIEBN
ENG/R FOR GRADING {B)1 VINCENT CUNHA
RNG'R FOR INSP/TRST (C): JENSEN-VAN LIBRDEN ASS0C

i:téicimggg Btlrg Date : 03-22-93
G ; . - -
pa Compl. Date:; 07-26-98 QECEIVED

Y F BAN LEANDRO

T, B L0
' * " ENG'G/ HANS.

Total Payed: 950.00
Credits : .00
Adjuatments: .00
PALANCE DUE

Date: _ T=f=1f_

Applicant Bignature:
Issusd for Cicy by

- - ‘ JOTAL P.B2




TUN-23-1998 15:1@ FROM ARS, INC. TO 151@3379335 P.B1
APPLIED REMEDIAL SERVICES, INC. 1
70] Sowthampion Rd., Suite 105, Benicia, Ca 94510 Phone: (707} 748-4205 + Fax (707) 748-45?0_7
Urgent: L_:'

TRANS

AR SR AR AR A

The information contained in this facsimile transmission &

individual or entily to which it is addressed. If you are

delivering il to the inlended recipient, do not use or disclot
error, please nolify us immediately by telephore, and retu

US Postal Service. Thank you.

ITTAL

confidential and is intended only for the use of the
the intended recipient, or the person responsible jor
ile. If you have received this transmissiog in

this facsim
I to Applied Remedial Services, Inc. via the

the origina

i
-
DATE ((&/23/98 | pROJECT |[zoo| Hopre. Bleel, |
COMPANY | i
TO [Suw- )c\u-q‘\:c? 'l
FROM | £lios Kochwigans i
SUBJECT | :
PHONE [ ] Fax | [
COMMENTS )
g
§
|
ccC 1_' .
YiA: FAX: FOR;
[0 Fax
# of Pages: | () Recquired
L] . US Mail (incl this cover)
i i O m
- Overnight Delivesy J d copy to follow
[0 Registered Mail




FROM ARS, INC.

a

JUN-23-1998 15!11
AR,
' .
i ,

_QC

~

TO 15183375833> FH.b=

" 781 Southampion Road, Suite 105
Beticia, Califsria 94510
Phane (707) 748-4205, Fax (707) 748-4207

Applied Remedial Services, Inc.

Via Facsimile (419) 248-6440
¥ .

June 17, 1998 .

David A. Crowle

" Owens Corning
One Owens Corming Parkway
Toledo, Ohio 43659

Subject: '7 Workplau clarifications and amen

2001 Marina Blvd, San Leandro, Ca

Dear David:

At your request, I understand that you have reoeiv

Corning which Bill Wick and 1 provided. We will mak
“Workplan, Soil Backfill and Site Grading Activities"

was utilized as a roofing shingle manu

The OC manufocturing plamt consisted of

parking areas, and several above- and be

The underground siorage tanks {USTs) cons

paved parking area, gasoline and diesel
corner of the warehouse building, and an
portion of the warehouse...

following paragraph:

Based on a review of available data,

primary sowrce of chemical comtaminglion a

("blowdown oil") associated with asphali

that blowdown ol was delected at levels be

from sotl stockpiled at the southern portion
chemical that is formed when air is blo
conidense as @ mixture of water and b

The term "warchouse” used in following par

Anunda'groundfumcalineshallbecmsida'edtheprhmry source of

ornia

and reviewed the documents requested by Owens
the following amendments to, the workplan entitled
ted June 3, 1998,

aphs shall be changed to reflect that the building
line. .

large warehouse building, paved and unpaved
product storage fanks and vessels.

ted of two waste oil tanks formerly located in the
s {one each) formerly located near the southeast
erground cistern located west of the sowtfwest .

trix Consultants {Geomalrix} concluded that the
Siie is due lo the presence of the blowing distillate
ing aperations at the Siie. Geomatrix reported

410 w 6,200 mg/Kg in soil samples collected
the Site. Blowdown oil is a former process related

through asphalt flux and the resulting vapors
wn oil Blowdown otl comtains medium 10 high

aQ

boiling poini compounds with 12-33 carbons.
* Per your request, the term cistern® shall i:min in the workplan as referenced in the Risk
Evaluation and Management Plan (REMP) which was completed by Geamatrix Consultants, of

San Franciseo, California, in Jumary 1997.

on-site contamination in the -




. JUN-23-1998 15:12 FROM ARS. IMC. ' TO 1518337553>  F.¥a

® ®
ARSwe |

At your request, ARS is currently secking written & al for the June 3, 1998 ARS' Workplan from l
Alameda County-Division of Environmeatal Protecti epartment of Environmental Health (ACEH), the
oversight agency. Of course, ACEH may not be able to respond in writing by Friday 6/19/1998.
Therefore, | suggest that if you want to understand the gencies' views of the Workplan, please contact the
respective regulators. It is Mr. Bruzzone's intent to clope escrow by June 19, 1998.

Should you have any questions please do not hesitate 19 call ‘
Sincerely,

Michael F. Kara .

Menager, Remedial Services

ce: Bill Wick
Donald J. Bruzzohe

e A ——— ik 1 A e L ———

Workptan clarificafions and smendment e A Y
2001 Marina Bivd., Sn Laancho, Cailomie, Page 22
061750

TOTAL P.G3




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
June 22, 1998 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

Mr. Donald J. Bruzzone (610) 337-5335 (FAX)

Managing Partner

Bigge Street Investors, LLC
1200 Snyder Lane

Walnut Creek, California 94598

Subject: Warkplan for Soil Backfill and Site Grading Activities at the
Former Owens Corning Facility ( SLIC 4882 )
2001 Marina Blvd,, San Leandro, CA 94577

Dear Mr. Bruzzone:

This agency and the Cal-EPA / San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCRB) have
reviewed the Workplan for Soil Backfill and Site Grading Activities (June 3, 1998) and the Workplan
Amendment (June 17, 1998), prepared and submitted by Applied Remedial Services (ARS) for the above

* referenced site. It is our understanding that Bigge Street Investors (BSI) has entered a contract negotiation
with Owens Corning for the purchase of the subject site. Additionally, BSI intends to develop the site as a
storage warehouse.

The workplan incorporates the approved Risk Evaluation and Management Plan (January 1997) prepared
by Geomatrix Consultants for the site. This agency and the Cal-EPA / San Francisco Bay RWQCB concur
with the general scope of the proposed workplan. Based on the information provided to this office and the
RWQCB, the workplan is approved and you may proceed with the soil backfill and site grading activities.
A report should be submitted to this agency and the RWQCB following completion of the site activities.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or the subject site, please contact me at {510) 567-6780 or
Ravi Arulanantham at (510) 286-1331,

Sincerely,

RSP YW Ay :.“"d/, -
Susan L. Hugo T

Hazardous Materials Spec;iaiist

Concur:

Ravi Arulanantham, Ph.D.

Staff Toxicologist, S.F. Bay RWQCE
c: Stephen Morse, San Francisco Bay RWQCB

Mike Bakaldin, City of San Leandro Fire Department

David Palochke, Owens Corning, One Owens Comning Parkway, Toledo, Ohio 43659
Michael Kara, ARS, 701 Southhampton Road, Suite 103, Benicia, California 94510

William Wick, Crosby, Heafey, Roach & May, 1999 Harrison St., Oakland, California 94604
SH/RA /files




JUN-17-1998 13:47 FROM ARS. INC.

'APPLIED REMEDIAL SERVI(

1218a3 75550 | R R

@
£S, INC.

701 Southampton Rd., Suite 105, Benicia, Ca 94510

Urgent:

Phome: (707) 748-4205 + Fax (707) 748-4287

The information comtained in this facsimile transmission is 4o

individual or entity to which it is addressed. . If you

are nof
delivering it 1o the intended recipignt, do nol use or

TRANSM

nfidential and is intended only for the use of the
e intended recipient, or the person responsible for
this facsimile. If you have received this transmission {n

error, please notify us immediately by telephore, and returnt the original to Applied Remedial Services, Inc. via |
US Postal Service. Thank you. ' i
DATE [6-17-1998 7] PROJEGT [2001 Marina Blvd.

COMPANY [Alameda County Environmental Health

TO [Ms. Susan Hugo

FROM [Michael F. Kara_

SUBJECT |Draft of Deed Restriction

PHONE l . |  FAX | [510-337-9335

COMMENTS

Thank you in advance for your time & effort. As [ had fioned, Owens Corning the current owner of the
subiect Site will not close escrow for the sale of the Site jor to receipt of written acknowiedgement from :
ACEH that the proposed ARS Workplan, Soil Backfill & ite Grading Activities is acceptable and can be i

implemented. I have attached a copy of the proposed Deg

D d
assistance.

Restriction. Do not hesitate to call if you need any

CC [Dr. Ravi Arulanantham, RWQCB

VIA:

~ Registered Mail

FAX: FOR:
[  Fax '
. # of : X Required
[0 us Mail (includibg this coves)
0 . . O Fvl
0 Overnight Delivery 0 d copy to follow




JUN-17-1936 13:47 FROM ARS, INC. TO 15185 750a3>  F.es 1Y
" "Im P ewwf LW

« MUATI9TRN 109 TTUM iR REAFE] Ren CEU L o0 L) N ves

i
§

{

i

-~ RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: DR

Croaby, Heafey, Roach & May | AF].
Professional Corporation

P. Q. Box 7936 .

San Francisco, Califomia 94120-7936
Aun: Richard A, Bruzzone, Esq.

{NTRL RESTRICTION
AND CQVENANT

(Civil § 1471)

. 'f‘f" .

ON AND COVENANT (“Covenant”) is made
LLC (bereafter "BSI") and the California
Repional Water Quatity Control Board, San mﬂaymgim(ﬂn“kegimdﬂuud”)ﬁt

the benefit of the BSI, the Regional Board and ] Owners and Oecupants of the Propesty, as
defined below. i

A BﬂmMMMWCW&MM.M&f
Alameda, State of Californis, as described on Brhibit A stiasched heseto (the “Property”).

THIS ENVIRONMENTAL RESTRIE
as of 1998, by Bigge Street

sepals (similar to rond paving material, which
containg patroleum hydrocarbons), as more full degcribed in the Risk Evaluation and
sperey by GeoMatrix Consuliants, Inc., 89
by the Workplan, Soil

A Site Grading Activities dated June, 1998,
preparcd by Applied Remedial Services, Inc. (the Plan," as }t may be amended from time to
Hime with the appraval of the Regional Board). :

C.  ‘The Regionsl Board has Mﬁemummofﬁist.!ﬁwuntm'
teasonably necossary to protect presant or human health or safety or the environment as a

9094233 {&/16/88) 1




JUN-17-1992 13:48 FROM ARS, INC. TO 151683379332 P ka1
- JUINRE (R0 PITEEAANOOT NEACED RV 21u9sNsaNe TR T I o T

in the PYan. ‘The disk of public exposure W the its has been substaatially lessened by

mﬂtofﬂwpmwmm&wmyofwwwdsidmﬁﬂed
the remedistion and controls described in the P

NOW, THEREFORE, the BSI and the Regional Board agree as follows:

. 1. Lsfinitions
i1 BSI "BSI" shall mean Bigge S {avestors, LLC, s California limited lsbility
company, and shall include any SuCCeaSOr ; nmmﬁzmcmmbymw.
merger of other action) of BEL E
1.2 Cmm‘ﬁmm”ﬁﬂlmmwinﬁnvkmeaﬂlmﬁaﬁoumd&mm

13 Effoctive Dute. “EMWM"MMMMMAWI&MOM
in the Official Records Alamedqunmr.Cllffo:nia.

14 Qccupants. “Ooctipants” shall mea those persons (whether individuals,
mraﬁomwmym&gdmﬁﬁu},wbo, rbm and after the Rffective Date, from time to
time become entitled by leasehold, subleagehold ot other Jegal relstionship with an Owner o7
mmmmwwmwmwwmmmwﬁmmmam
mbjmmmmnmmlimenssum

e 1.5 Cemess “Owners” zhall mean those pumm(ﬁhﬂlﬁiﬂ(ﬁvmmmm
or other legal entities) who hold title (whether lage ar equitable) from time to time to all or any
portion of the Property.

16  Plan. “Plan” shall mean the P described in Recitel B above, 85 it may be
amended from time to time with the approval the Regional Board.

L7  Propesy. “Property” means the wmm‘bﬂdmw :

I8  Rogional Bostd. “Regional Bookd™ shall mean the California Regional Water
Quality Cantrol Board, San Francisoo Bay md-:hﬂlinchldchlmmwiu,if
v, Y. . I §
19 Beguiemans. “Requirsments” Ehall have the meaning set forth in Section 2.2
hereodi.

2.  Eovironmental Restriction.
21 Land Affeted. mwmnkumm&mmumm.

SHP6213 (6/16/98) 2




JUN-17-1998 13:49 FROM BRS, INC. ' TO 15168337933 FP.B4-1v

. . o i | |

22  Covenantsto Bunwith theLand. This Covenartt (including the Plan and all
exhibits, attachments, or appendices thereto, all scuments incorporated herein by reference and
all exhibits attached hoveta) sets forth protective provisions, covenants, restrictions and
conditions {collectively referred to as “Requirentents upon and subject to which the Proparty
sud svery portion thereof shall bu tmproved, helf wmed, cccupied, leased, sold, hypothecated,

encumbered, and/or conveyed, Each and all of the Requiremments shail aiso inure to e benefit of

and pase with each and every portion of the Prope v, and shall apply to, benefit and bind the
respective successors in interest (o the Property. Each and all of the Reuirements shall be for .
the benefit of, and cnforceahic by the Regienal Hoard Owngera, Qooupants, and BE, as their
interests may appear. Bach and al! of the Requitemen ; are imposad opon the entire Property
unless expressly stated as applicable to a specif por&oaofﬂ:ehvaw.mswmm
each and sll of the Requirements shall run with the land and pass with each and every prrtion of
the Property, pursusnt to Califomia Civil Code Section 1471, '

2.3 - Necessity. Fach and all of the Require: ents relates to the use of the Property and
each of the Requirernents is reasonably necessary to protect present or future human bealth or
safety or the environment as a reuit of the presn s on the Property of the bazasdons materiala
listed in the Plan. This is not & statement that o hazard existe.

24 rsaarence of BSIE Chanars 30 Nerants Pregimed meymmmof
this Covenant, and all Owners and Occupdnts of all or any portion of the Property, by thelr
purchase, ieasing, or possession Of all or any po don of the Property, shall be deemed 1o consent

. toand tatify the provisions hereof, including (witbout limitation) Section 2.2 hereof and to agres: - -

9094233 (S/16/96) 13

Yeasees of sach Owners, heirs, administrators, exeouto mocassors and assigns, that this
Covenant end the Requirements es herein estabshed must be adhered to for the benefit of
prosent and future Owners and Occupsnts and that their interest in the Property shall be subject
to this Covenant sed tha Requirements containey] herein. :

3. Provisions.

3.1 Implememationof Plan BSI an each and every Owner and Ocoupant shal
comply with and implemens the Plan, ss the T wh may bo emended from time to timein
mmw&mwmmmwmmmmm
period of time that BSI and such Owner and/or Nocupant owns and/or bolds an interest 10 the
Property. mmmmmmmmwmumwimﬂwmmm
Covenant by all Occupants of, und all other holding or clalming any interest in, that
portion of the Property owoed by such Owner. _

32  Restriction onlise. BSIend each and every Owner and Occupent, separately and
independently, covensnt to follow the ofﬁa?lmuhmmwmm
wotk on the property, and covenant not to use Propexty for any of the fullowing dwring the
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Octupant owns andfof holde an interest in the
of thes Regional Board: -

o' Use s a residance, inclodihg any mobile home o factory built housing, |
mmwldlng,sinah-&mﬂym,mmhn e constructed or tnstalled for use as ;
mmﬂympﬂdﬂmh&b&tﬂﬁm ‘ !

b Use as & hospital; or |

c. Useasamhoulﬁxpu_mmmzumofmorduymmumfm

o

t(incmdinsasnshallpmvidcmhnew
me,mmumeq:mywmnmqtﬁﬂnimmmﬂummm“homm
Ocsupant with natice of this Covenant and the Ppe. andimiuduhefolhwinapm‘visiminmh
deed, Isase, ioense or other agreement o or with such person:

3.3  MNptige. Each Ownerand Occ

The provisions of the Environmentat Refirictian and Covenunt are incorporated herein by
referonce and made a part hereof as if sef forth in full.

acquit and forever discharge BSI and their ive agents, directors, offioars, employees,
axecutives and successars, to the meximum ex| pumimdby!sw.afmdﬁmmymdaﬂ '

growing out of or connected with this Covens ﬂu?&mmmmm&umm
in the Plan, axcept to the extent that BSE was a5 Owner or Qccupant of the Property and falled to
comply with this Covensat ox the Plan. _
£ ACH OWNER AND OCCUPANT EXPRESSLY WAIVE ANY l
OF THEIR RIGHTS GRANTEY UNDER CALIFORNIA CIVIL
. CODE SECTION 1542, WHICK PROVIDES AS FOLLOWE: “A
' GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT TO CLAIMS .

9096233 (£/16798) 4 .
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-y WINPNERW L HRIV B IV IV TTREY [l ]

R MATERIALLY AFFECTED H$ SETTLEMENT WITH THE
DEBTOR.” .

4.  General Provisions -

4.1 Term. This Agresment ahall consin e in effect perpetually, unless properly

terminated in accordance with applicable law. he terminstion of this Agreement shall be
. considered 8 form of "Amendment” for which provisians of Section 4.2 shall apply.

42  Amendment. Any Owneror, ¥ } the Owner's consent any Occupan of the I
Praperty or any portion thereof, may apply 1o RngionalBoudforawﬁthnmdmmtwﬁw
provisions of the Plan or any provision of this Covenati #s they apply to alt or any portion of the
Property. Axy amendment to the Covenant Wi L rosutts from my such spplication shall apoly
only to that Owner or Occupant who made applieation for the same, unless explicitly sigied to
bind future Owners and Occupams. The Regior Mmaboprwtommw(wid\
the Owner's consent) to Occupants, writhens ame
endVor the Plan and the approval of the patticuld Owners and/or Occupams shall not be
unrcasonably withheld. Any amendioent, srmihation oF variance pursuant to this Section 4.2 !
must be in writing and signed by the Executive Dilice: of the Regional Bosrd and such Owrets
and/or Qcoupants affected thercby. Notwithst fing the foregoing, no amendment o this
Covenant or to the Plan shall be effective withop the prior written consent of BSL.

43  NoDedication Juepded. Noth Az st fireth horein sholl be constrosted to bea gift
T or dodication, or offer of a gift or dedication, of Pwpmyormyportimrhnmfwﬂngm ‘
public or for any purposes whatsoever. i

44  Nblices. Wmmmwmwmﬁmwmm '
commumication with respect to this Covenant, d oh auch nocioe, demand or ather commumication |
shall be in writing and shail be desmad, effectd {i)wlmdalivmd.if,pumllydeﬁmwm S
perscn being served or to an officer of & corporit mmmcﬂ;mmmm
deposit in the mail if matied by United Statea ail, postage paid certified, return roceipt
requested, (iii) deliverad by Federal Express or ot mognmduouxicrmiu,ar(iv)m
business day after delivery by facsimile or ofhe sloctronic transmission, with confirmation of
succemsfial delivery to the facelmile nnmber proyided below:

TOBSI: MJ. Bru2Zome
Manager

1200 Sayder Lat
Walnut Creek, C)p 04598

Teleghone: 525-§43-1313
Facsimile: 925-437-1313

006233 (W1648) : 3
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Tothe Regional Bomd:  California Regionsf Water Quality Control Board
San Franclisco RKegicn

2101 Websier
Oakiand, CA 946]2
Atwention: ¢ Officer

| Teleplﬁ:n;: (5-10) 1255
Facsimile: (5140) p86-1380

To Owners: mmmmmmwmmmm.
To Occupants: . At the Broperty. |

45  Dpntisl Inenlidity. If any portion this Covenant is determined to be invalid for
any reason, the rumaining portions shall remain full foroe and effect as if such portion had ot
besn ciuded herein,

v 46 Headings Headings st the oflmhumnbmds'ecﬁmofﬂaist:ovmt,,
ars solely for the convenience of the parties and 1ot a part of the Covenant.

47 Reconistion This mstrament be axeouted by BSI and the Regionsl Board

- ————

This instrurnent shall be recorded by BST in the cfAlmdnprinrmﬂmmemﬂnﬂmof
any conveyance of, or execution of any lease anypwﬁnnofﬂm?mmbywmmd '
any Owner or Oooupant. e

42  Authority. The execution of this
the partics hexeto and constitutes the binding obigatic

49 Coupterperts. This Covenant ma) be execuied in one or Mmore counterpaxts and I

ghall bacome effective when one or more countyrpart have been signed by ail of the parties and
filed in the Official Recarda of Alsmeda Cous .mmmmmm
sihgle instrument.

411 GoverningLaw. This Cove sl be construad sud governed in accordance !

mmmofmusmqum
mmsw&mmr,mmﬁmmmmmmtmmm
forth above.,
T NP §
SODEII3 (6/1608) (1 Lo




JUN-17-1998 13:53

FROM ARS. INC.

»  JURTIO™RIE  10ED0 FTOM:LAVIST MEArET RUAWR

9008333 (6/16/98)

By;

By

 BIGGE STREET INVESTORS, LLC

TO 15185573552 r.vosld

FINRIFHTS I=11% F 19719 vk

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER
QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
San Francisco Bay Region

LORETTA K. BARSAMIAN
Executive Officer

a California limited lisbility company

Name! MJ.anm
Title: Manager
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.ALAMEDA COUNTY . | .
'HEALTH C_ARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAIRS, Ageocy Dirmetor

AT 0"

Wy

January 7, 1998. S ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Mr. David Palochko g 02657
Owens Coming World Headquarlers FAX (510} 337-9335

One Owens Corning Parkway
Toledo, Ohio 43659

RE:  Case Closure - Owens Corning Property (SLIC 4882)
2001 Marina Blvd,, San Leandro, CA 94577

Dear Mr, Palochko:

This agency has reviewed the case file concerning the blowdown oil (a heavy petroleum hydrocarbon waste
product from the manufacture of asphaltic materials), found in soil and groundwater at the above referenced
site. The property is in a commercial section of San Leandro and formerly consisted of a roofing and asphalt
manufacturing plant. Remediation activities conducted at the site included the reported removal of two wasfe .
oil, a gasoline and a dicsel underground storage tanks (USTs) in March 1988, the removal of an underground
cistern in 1989 which reportedly contained waste water and petroleum product from asphalt processing plant,
and the excavation of approximately 20,000 cubic yards of blowdown oil-containing soil from the area west
of the former warchouse building. The stockpiled soil has been characterized and results indicate the presence

~ of blowdown oil { 410 to 6,200 mg/kg), low levels of VOCs ( 0.67 mg/kg acetone, 0.10 mg/kg methyl ethyl
ketone, 0.0096 mg/kg carbon disulfide)and low levels of metal compounds ( found to be less than industrial
PRGs with the exception of arsenic at 5.6 mg/kg exceeding the industrial PRG level of 2.4 mg/kg but within

* the background concentration of 19.1 mg/kg).

Groundwater monitoring data collected on August 21, 1997 from the nine wells showed concentration of
Total Petroleum Hyvdrocarbon as blowdown oil (TRPH- BO) ranging from non-detect to 3,300 ppb.
Groundwater saniples were analyzed for polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PNAs) during the sampling
event conducted in November 1996, PNAs were not detected in the groundwater. In addition, TPH gasoline,
benzene, ethyl benzene and xylene were not found in the groundwater since 1992.

In October 1996, our office requested that to facilitate case closure, a risk assessment has to be conducted to
evaluate the environmental conditions at the site (commercial / industrial as the most sensitive current use).
This office also requested the submittal of an acceptable risk management plan prior to on-site reuse of the
stockpiled soil containing petroleurn hydrocarbon. A Risk Evaluation and Management Plan (January 1997)
prepared by Geomatrix Consultants, Inc. was submitted for the site. This document discussed in detail the
investigation and remediation activities conducted at the site and includes the following : historical soil and
groundwater data, human health risk evaluation of soil and groundwater contaminants, and a long term
management plan for soil containment, soil management during construction activities and long term soil
management procedures. ’

This agency and the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board have evaluated the historical
data collected for the referenced site. Both agencies agreed that the site is a low risk site and can be closed
with an approved Long-Term Site Management Plan. This Site Management Plan must be maintained for
implementation at the site.




o @
Mr. Dave Palochko

RE: 2001 Marina Blvd., San Leandro, CA 94577
January 7, 1998
Pagc 2 of 2

The long -lerm management plan for the site as detailed in Geomatrix Consultants, Tinc. , Risk Evaluation and
Management Plan is acocptablc provided the following conditions are met:

1) Assurance that the site management plan will be maintained in the future, including a letter ﬁ‘om you
outlining the process of deed notlﬁcatlon

2} A map indicating the arca where the stockpiled soil will be reused and contained at the site.

3) COplCS of the recorded deed notice should be submitted to this office and San Leandro Building and
Planning Department.

4) Appropriate measures must be taken to handle any contaminated soil or groundwater which is excavated
during redevelopment of the site. oo

At this time, no groundwater monitoring is reqmred The nine groundwater monitoring wells (on-site and off-
site) must be properly decommissioned prior to future constructions activities at the subject site. A copy of
the well abandonment report should be submitted to this office.

[fyou have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me at (510) 567-6780 or Ravi Arulanantham
at (510) 286-1331,

Sincerely,
gjiw/:,«\_, :gj/ ‘ZL%)
© Susan L. Hugo &

Hazardous Materials Specialist

e (KOSvattar———

Ravi Arulanantham
Staff Toxicologist, S.F. Bay RWQCB

c Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
' Dick Pantages, Chief, Environmental Protection Division / SH/ files
Stephen Morse, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Mike Bakaldin, City of San Leandro Fire Department _
Amanda Spencer, Geomatrix Consultants, 100 Pine Street, 10th Floor, San Francisco, CA 94111




LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM

Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS:
StID : 4882 LOC:
SITE NAME: Owens Corning

ADDRESS : 2001 Marina Blvd
CITY/ZIP : San Leandro 94577

y
SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: CONTRACT STATUS: PRIOR CODE:
RP SEARCH:

PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY:

REM TINVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY :
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY :

POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY :

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE:
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CCNSID:
CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED

printed:
10/20/97

Insp: SH

SUBSTANCE :

EMERGENCY RESP:
COMPLETED :
COMPLETED :
COMPLETED :
COMPLETED:
COMPLETED :

DATE
DATE
DATE
DATE
DATE

RESPONSIELE PARTY INFORMATION

RP#1-CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME :
ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE:

DATE REPORTED
DATE CONFIRMED:
MULTIPLE RPs

DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTICN TAKEN:

DATE CASE CLOSED:
REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE

DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:

Name /Address Changes Only

ANNPGMS LOP DATE

Case Progresgss Changes

LOP

- DATE




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
August 14, 1997 {510} 337-9335 (FAX)

ATTN: Mr Amanda Spencer

Owens - Corning Fiberglas
Fiberglas Tower
Toledo OH 43659

RE: Project # 470A - Type A
at 2001 Marina Blvd in San Leandro 94577

Dear Property Owner/Designee:

our records indicate the deposit/refund account for the above
project has fallen pelow the minimum depogit amount. To
replenish the account, please submit an additional deposit of
$3,000.00, payable to Alameda County, Environmental Health
Sexrvices,

We must receive this deposit so that future regulatory oversight
on the subject site can procede in a timely fashion. At the
completion of this project, any unused monies will be refunded
to you or your designee.

The deposit refund mechanism is authorized in Section 6.92.040L
of the Alameda County Ordinance Code. Work on this project will
be debited at the Ordinance specified rate, currently $94 per hour.

Please be sure to write the following on the check to identify
your account: - project #,

- type of project and

- site address (see RE: line above).

If you have any guestions, please contact Tom Peacock
at (510) 567-6782.

Sincerely

Tom Peacock, Manager
Fnvironmental Protection

c: files/inspector




ALAMEDA COUNTY | ® ¢

HEALTH CARE SERVICES D
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
October 31, 1996 : ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP}

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
STID 4882 ‘ (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. David Palochko
Owens-Corning Fiberglas
Fiberglas Tower
Toledo, OH 43659

RE: 2001 MARINA BOULEVARD, S_AN LEANDRO, CA 94577
Dear Mr. Palochko,

This letter is to follow-up with the teleconference which was held on October 30, 1996 between
yourself, Amanda Spencer and Tom Graf of Geomatrix, and myself. In order to expedite case
closure with the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), the following items were
discussed:

1 Need to perform a geophysical survey to identify location of abandoned USTj 8B ”W

Once UST is located, UST should be removed and properly disposed. ;{_ W
col

2 Preparation of a risk assessment to determine potential risks associated with all €€
present and probable future uses of the site, which incorporates the evaluation of (jafern
all feasible exposure scenarios. : Z‘W@(

/':%z
‘/3 Test groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-4, MW-6, éﬁ?
W OCF-9, OCF-10 and MW-3, for the presence of polynuclear aromatic compounds

(PNAs), during the next groundwater sampling event.

4 Preparation of a risk management plan for on-site reuse of TPHbo (blowdown oil)
contaminated soils currently stockpiled on site.

/{ Identify locations of former waste oil tanks which were removed from beneath the
parking area adjacent to Marina Boulevard. :

Therefore, please submit to this office information requested in items 1 through 5, within
90 days of this letter, or no later than January 31, 1997.

After review of the requested information, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
(ACDEH) will determine what, if any, additional site investigation is warranted for the site.

Please be advised that this letter constitutes a formal request for technical reports pursuant
.to Health and Safety Code Sections 25185.6 and 25187.1,




Mr. David Palochko

RE: 2001 Marina Blvd, San Leandro, CA
October 31, 1996

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or concerns pertaining to the requirements of this letter, please feel free
to contact me directly at (510)567-6880. i

Sincerely,

Toue it

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢ Amanda Spencer/Tom Graf, c/o Geomatrix, 100 Pine Street, San Francisco, CA 94111

Mark Becker, c/o McLaren Hart, 1135 Atlantic Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501
4882risk.dit
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: March 26, 1997

Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Addregs: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567-6700
Responsible staff person: D. Klettke Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.
IT. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: Owens Corning Fiberglass
Site facility address: 2001 Marina Blvd., San Leandro 94577

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 4882

URF filing date: SWEEPE No: N/&

R negible Parties: Addregses: Phone Numbers:
Mr. David Palochko, c¢/o Owens Corning World Headquarters (415)248-8000

Fiberglas Tower, Toledo, Ohio 436589

Tank Size in Contentge: Closzsed in-place Date:
No: gal.: or removed?:
1 550 gasoline removed 3/9/88
2 650 gasoline removed 3/9/88
3 (”'%? waste oil removed

.="f"“ . 3
4 Ry, waste oil removed

I1I. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release: Holes observed in tank #1
Site characterization complete? Yes
Date approved by oversight agency:

Monitoring Wells installed? Yes Number: 10
Proper screened interval? Yes
Highest GW depth below ground surface: Lowegt depth:

Flow direction:

Mogt sengitive current use: commercial/industrial

Are drinking water wells affected? Unk Aquifer name: San Leandro Cone

Is surface water affected? No Nearest affected SW name: N/A

Off-site beneficial use impacts {addresses/locations): N/A

Report (s) con file? YES8 Where isg report(s) filed? Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda, CA 94502

Page 1




Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
{(include units) or Disposal w/destination)
Tank
Piping
Free Product
Soil
Groundwater
Barrels
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water {(ppb)
Before' After Before After
TPH (Gas) 6000 32,000
TPH (Diesel) NA 7 /D NA
Benzene 170 190
Toluene 250 110
Ethylbenzene NA NA
Xylenes 870 1500
Qil & Greas=e NA NA
Heavy metals NA Na
Other

FEBs 0,04 e~ (M)
> ﬂww,;éu
Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):

The property is in a commercial section of San Leandro and formerly
congisted of a roofing and asphalt manufacturing plant (see Figure 1).
Several underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed when the plant was
dismantled. Two waste oil tanks were removed from beneath the parking area
adjacent to Marina Boulevard. One gasoline storage tank was removed near
the east end of the roofing building. An additional gasoline gtorage tank
was taken out of service adjacent to the west end of the roofing building,
and was apparently closed in place by filling with sand. Information
documenting the closure of the two waste oil and the one gasoline UST whlch
was abandoned in place, T

Tm—— —

On March 9, 1988, Zaccor removed two gasoline USTs from the subject site
(See Figure 2}. Laboratory analysis of soil samples, collected at a depth
of 8 feet below ground surface (bgsg) from beneath the £ill end of tank #1,

revealed total p&tréleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (ngg) and benzene,

toluene and toctal xylenes at c¢oncentrations of 580, 4.0, .<0.05 and 11
mg/kg, respectively. Laboratory analysis of soil samples, collected at a

'vBefore” results were revealed in sample #1, collected at a depth of 8
feet bgs, after over-excavation of the former gasoline UST pit (See Figure 3).
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depth of eight feet bgs from beneath the middle of tank #2, revealed total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene, toluene and total

xylenes (BTEX) at concentrations of 1100, <0.05, <0.05 and 180 mg/kg,
regpectively. e e

On March 16, 1988, Zaccor performed over-excavation of contaminated soils
in the vicinity of the former gasoline USTs (See Figure 3)}. Laboratory
analysis of confirmation soil sample #1, collected at a depth of 8 feet
bgs, revealed TPHg, benzene toluene and total xylenes at concentrations of
6,000, 170, 250, and 870 mg/kg, respectively. Laboratory analysis of a
water sample (apparently collected from standing water in the excavation)
revealed TPHg, benzene, toluene and total xylenes at concentrations of 32,
0.019, 0.11 and 1.5 mg/L, respectively.

During May 1988, ENSCO Environmental Services (EES) completed a field
investigation which consisted of fifteen (15) exploratory soil borings,
with seven (7) of the borings subsequently converted to groundwater
monitoring wells. Monitoring well MW-2 was installéed by the excavated
gasoline storage tank on the east side of the roofing building and MW-7 was
located adjacent to the excavated waste cil tanks. Three wells MW-3, MW-4
and MW-5 were located in the asphalt process area.p The final well (MW-6)
wag located on the west end of the area of transported soil (See Figures 4a
and 4b) . Analytical results of soll and groundwater analyses for the May
1988 investigation are presented in Tables 1 and 2.

During May 1989, EES conducted a supplemental soil and groundwater
investigation to further define the extent of contamination adjacent to the
former underground storage tanks and earthen sump. In addition, all
groundwater monitoring wells were regampled and analyzed for total lead
concentrations. The EES supplemental soil and groundwater investigation
resulted in the advancement of four exploratory soil borings (SB-12, SB-13,
SB-14 and SB-16), in and adjacent to the former gasocline UST excavation,
and one additional soil boring (SB-15) was installed adjacent to the former
sump . In addition, one soil sample (SHA-1) was ccllected from the bottom
of the sump excavation with a hand auger and steel core sampler.

Analytical results of soil and groundwater analyseg for the May 1989
investigation are presented in Tables 3 and 4.

On October 18, 1989, one exploratory soil boring was emplaced and
subsequently converted to groundwater monitoring well MW-8. Laboratory
results from scil samples collected from boring MW-8, at depths of 6 and 16
feet bgs, revealed total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) at
concentrations’ of 2400 and 580 mg/kg, respectively. TPHg was detected in
the scil sample, collected at a depth of 6 feet bgs, at a concentration of
11 mg/kg. Laboratory results of the groundwater sample collected from MW-8
revealed TPHd, TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and total xyleneg at
concentrations of 2300, 80.0 <0.5, 0.80, <0.5 and <1.0 ug/L, respectively.

During August 1990, two additional groundwater monitoring wells (OCF-9 and
OCF-10) were ingtalled on the adjacent downgradient site (Terminal
Commercial Building). Laboratory analysis of soil samples revealed non-
detectable concentrations of TPHA. Groundwater samples collected from the
two new wells revealed non-detectable concentrations of TPHd, TPHg and
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BTEX.

In the summer and fall of 1990, Exceltech excavated approximately 20,000
cubic yards of contaminated soil. The soils were excavated in the areas
near the excavated fuel tanks near the southeastern corner of the warehouse
buildings, and the abandoned fuel tank in the southwest corner of the
warehouse building. The excavated soils were then staged in three
biotreatment cells, where the biotreatment process began.

During July 1990, Exceltech excavated all petroleum-containing soil which
had migrated off-site, onto the Terminal Commercial Company property at
2011 Marina Blvd. Petroleum-containing materiales from Owens Corning
facility had migrated through the soil and extended approximately 15 feet
onto Terminal Commercial Company property (See Figure 5). The petroleum-
containing soils were then added to the existing excavated soil from the
Owens Corning site for biotreatment. Following excavation of the petroleum
containing soil, the site was sampled at 20 foot intervals within 2 feet of
the bottom of the excavation. Laboratory results of the 9 confirmation
soil samples (0T-1 through OT-9), revealed non-detectable concentrations of
TPHd. No TPHg or BTEX analyses were run on these confirmation soil
samples.

On August 27, 1990, two groundwater monitoring wells (OCF-9 and OCF-10)were
installed to a depth of 21.5 feet below grade. No detectable
concentrations of TPHd and BTEX were found in any of the soil or
groundwater samples collected downgradient of the excavation area.

On November 4, 1994 and February 1995, soil characterization sampling was
conducted on the stockpiled soil in the southeastern portion of hte
property. A total of 13 soil samples (SB-17 through SB-239) were collected
to conduct treatability studies and to determine physical and chemical soil
parameters (See Figure 6),

See Section VII, Additional Comments, etc...

Iv. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? YES

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? YES

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
Site management requirements: None

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES
Monitoring wells Decommissioned: Yes g
Number Decommissioned: 2 Number Retained: (6 on-site, off-gite)

List enforcement actions taken: None
List enforcement actions rescinded: N/A

Page 4




V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Dale Klettke

Signature:

Reviewed by

Name :

Signature:

Name: Thomas Peacock
Signature:

VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION
Date Submitted to RE:

RWQCB Staff Name: Kevin Graves

Signature:

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA,

Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Date:

Title:; Hazardous Materials Specialist
Date:

Title: Supervising HazMat Specialist

Date:
RB Response:
Title: AWRCE
Date:

ETC.
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‘ STATE OF CALFORNIA
: CAI.IFQRNIA REGIONAL WA'I!R QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION
v 2101 WEBSTET STREET, SUITE 500

OCAKLAND, CA 94812

(510) 454-1255

June 5, 1992

UGT File and File No. 2223.09(JMI)
Mr. John Lynch [Xs]
Project Manager ;u
RESNA ' I

42501 Albrae Street P
Fremont, CA 94538 ‘

Dear Mr. Lynch:

SUBJECT: Summary of May 18, 1992 Meeting Regardlng the Owens-Corning —
Fiberglass Site at 2001 Marina Blvd., San Leandro, Alameda codnty

The purpose of this letter is to acknowledge your discussions with John Jang
of my staff and Mr. Robert Weston of the Alameda County Health Agency (ACHA)
at a meeting held at ACHA on May 18, 1992, including follow-up telephone
conversations. I understand that you discussed actions planned and actions
taken by Owens-Corning in order to investigate and remediate polluted soils at
the subject site. The following is a summary of some of these discussions:

1. The site was an asphalt processing, asphalt shingle manufacturing and
warehouse facility. About 20,000 cubic yards of polluted soil has been
excavated. Analyses of polluted soils indicate TPH-g at up to 1400 ppm and
"TPH-d" at up to 6700 ppm. About 2000 cubic yards of the excavated soils is
being bioremediated (for about two years). The rest of the excavated soils
has been stockpiled onsite. Groundwater beneath the site is also polluted
by TPH-g and "TPH-d".

2. Owens-Corning proposes bioremediating the soils until TPH-g is below the
detection limit and "TPH-d" is at or below 100 ppm. Regional Board staff
stated that we would allow treated soils to be put back into the ground
without restrictions (no permit, no containment plan, no deed notice/deed
restriction, no liners, and no monitoring) if the soils were treated to 10
ppm or less of TPH-g and "TFH-d” and there are no detectable concentration
of BTEX constituents. If Owens-Corning wants to put soils containing more
than 10 ppm of TPH-g or "TPH-d" back into the ground, they must submit a
Report of Waste Discharge (ROWD) in application for Waste Discharge
Requirements (WDR) (see attached Draft memo dated May 16, 1989). If the
ROWD is accepted and a permit is issued by the Reglonal Board, the site
would be treated similar to a closed landfill, including long-term
groundwater monitoring. Owens-Corning would have to comply with Title 23,
Division 3, Chapter 15 of the California Code of Regulations to the maximum
extent feasible. A WDR permit could be waived pursuant to Section 2511 of
Chapter 15 but groundwater monitoring will still be required. The ROWD
application must alsc address the existing groundwater pollution and
contain a locally issued environmental document.




. Regional Board staff also stated that pollutants in the soils must not be
allowed to migrate off-site to surface waters or groundwaters. For example,
polluted soil sediments must not be washed off the site by rain runoff into
the storm drains. An impermeable cap on top of the site may be required to
ensure no migration of pollutants into the groundwater. RESNA staff stated
that the site will probably be graded or the site will be capped with clean
£ill to ensure no runcff of polluted soils into the storm drains. If
polluted soils is put back into the ground, RESNA staff would consider
proposing capping the site and putting a clean fill layer beneath the
polluted soil to ensure that groundwater flutuations will not come in
contact with the polluted soils. We do not object to this approach,

. There is no known usage or storage of diesel fuel at the subject site.
RESNA staff believe that the "TPH-d" detected in soils and groundwater is
actually blow-down oil. Blow-down oil is formed when air is blown through
asphalt flux. The resulting vapors condense as a mixture of water and blow-
down oil. Blow-down oil contains medium to high boiling point compounds
(approximateliy C-12 to €-33).

In addition to TPH-g and blow-down oil, the soil alsc contains asphaltic
concrete, unmixed asphalt (or tar), and asphalt shingles. RESNA believe
that "TPH-d" detected in the soluble fraction of the scil actually
consisted of blow-down o0il and insoluble asphaltic concrete, tar, and/or
asphalt shingle particles which are adsorbed onto fine clay particles which
pass through the 2 micron filter used to remove bulk solids prior to
analysis. RESNA will sent a written proposal on modifying the standard
leachability test to the RWQCB and ACHA (in order to filter out the fine
inscluble particles).

. RESNA believe that asphaltic materials contain very low levels of leachable
metals and other compounds such as PCBs and PNAs. RESNA cited two studies
in Illineis to support this hypothesis and proposes that the RWQCB and ACHA
allow Owens-Corning to put asphaltic materials within the excavated soils
back into the ground without conducting any studies on them. RWQCB staff
would not object to this proposal provided Owens-Corning demonstrate that
the site specific asphaltic materials has not caused any groundwater
problems in the past, This requires a groundwater investigation. RESNA
staff stated that a 1989 investigation did look for other pollutants at
this site other than TPH and BTEX,

. RESNA's proposal to take one sample every 32 cubic yards from the soil
treatment cells is acceptable to Regional Board staff. RESNA also propose
to sample and analyze stockpiled soils at a frequency of once every 200
cubic yards. Each proposed sample will actually consist of 16 discrete
samples taken at random from every 200 cubic yards of solls. RESNA propose
to return any seil that is below the detection limit for THP-g and blow-
down oil to the excavation without treatment. Soils with detectable
concentrations of TPH-g or blow-down oil will be bioremediated. Because the
detection limit for blow-down cil in soils is 1 ppm or less, RWQCB staff
recommended compositing 10 discrete samples Instead of 16 in order to
ensure that soils above 10 ppm is not put back into the excavation.




8. RESNA plans to revise the amended workplan for soil remediation to address
BWQCE and ACHA concerns. The revised workplan will probably include
discussions on the need for groundwater investigation/remediation.

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please call
John Jang of my staff at (510) 464-0554,

Sincerely,
_ i
e ,"1". [} ﬂ: 14‘
f#yﬁ? ?1‘d’}

Lester Feldman
Section Leader

Attachment: Draft RWQCB Memo dated May 16, 1989 (Application for WDR to Leave
Contaminated Scil in Place On Site)

cc: Robert Wwipon, ACHAY
R. J. Byersmith, Cwens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.
Michael Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Dept.




